
BELOW COUNTER INSTALLATION
This installation uses a separate, counter-mounted Auxiliary Faucet. With the 
eSpringTM Water Purifi er below the counter, this installation allows maximum use 
of counter space, with no visible tubing. 

NOTE: You will need an electrical outlet to plug in the power adapter. If you need 
to install a new outlet, it must be installed by a licensed or certifi ed electrician 
according to Federal, Provincial, State, Municipal and local laws. This outlet must 
be powered continuously for the Water Purifi er to function properly. In case of a 
power outage, see p. 13 in the manual.

BEFORE INSTALLING THE 
AUXILIARY FAUCET
Cold water plumbing must be modifi ed to provide a 3⁄8" Outer Diameter (OD) x 
1⁄4" Inner Diameter (ID) tubing (plastic or metal) for connection to the Auxiliary 
Faucet (Fig. 1).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.  Hire a plumber if you do not feel com-
fortable modifying the plumbing and 
installing the faucet.

2.  You will need to know what type and 
size of tubing or piping is between the 
cold water supply line and the kitchen 
faucet. Take a digital picture of your 
cold water supply plumbing to use 
as a guide in the hardware store to 
purchase the appropriate parts for 
installation.

3.  Install a tee in your cold water supply and a separate shut-off valve to the 
tee before connection of the Auxiliary Faucet (Fig.1). This will allow rinsing 
and cleaning of the Water Purifi er during Cartridge changes.

 a.  All fi ttings and valves must be approved for use in drinking water ap-
plications.

 b.  You must purchase plastic ferrules when connecting plastic tubes to 
metal compression fi ttings (which come with metal ferrules for connec-
tion to metal pipe).

  Residents of Massachusetts, please adhere to the State of Massachusetts 
Plumbing Codes. Use a licensed plumber for installation.

REVIEW ALL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS TO BE SURE YOU HAVE ALL PARTS 
AND TOOLS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

Auxiliary Faucet Components (Fig. 2):

a.  Auxiliary Faucet spout 

b.   Auxiliary Faucet body with red, green and 
blue tubes, foam gasket and wing nut

c.  Connector with fl ow controller.

NOTE: Connector must be used for 
all installations.

Tools Needed (not included):
• Pen
•  Open-end wrenches 3⁄8" (10mm) and 7⁄8" (22mm) or an adjustable 

crescent wrench

Optional Tools:
• Drill
• Hole Saw 1 ¼" (32mm) – 1 1⁄2" (38mm)

USE THIS INSERT INSTEAD OF PAGES
6-10 IN THE OWNER’S MANUAL
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1. a.  Lay the red tube and the 
green tube on the top of the 
diagram one at a time. Lay 
the blue tube on the bottom 
and use a pen to mark them 
at the arrows (Fig. 3).

 b.  Use a ruler or lay the tube 
from the cold water supply 
on the top of this diagram 
and mark a line at 3⁄4" 
(18mm) or at the arrow 
(Fig. 3).

2.  Select a location for the 
Auxiliary Faucet. There may already be an extra, capped hole in your sink’s 
ledge for a sprayer, soap dispenser or extra faucet that can be used for 
mounting your Auxiliary Faucet. If you are removing the connected sprayer, 
it will need to be sealed properly. (See local plumbing store for assistance.)

3.  If you need to drill a new hole, it must be between 1 ¼" (32mm) and 1 1⁄2" 
(38mm) in diameter, less than 5 1⁄2" (140 mm) from the sink basin and 
at least 1 ¼" (32mm) from the wall. Before drilling, make sure that you 
have suffi cient clearance below the sink or countertop to accommodate the 
faucet and allow you to make connections to the eSpring™ Water Purifer.

NOTE: For solid countertops it is recommended to use a very sharp bi-blade hole 
saw and start by making a pilot hole. If you have a porcelain/ceramic sink or a tile 
countertop, it is recommended to seek professional assistance for proper drilling.

  WARNING: Due to the possibility of shock or electrocution, use extreme care 
when operating an electric power drill or other power tools around the sink. 
Make sure that no part of you or the drill comes into contact with water or 
moisture at any time.

1.  Remove the caps from both ends 
of the spout. (Fig. 4).

2.  Press faucet spout into the main 
body (Fig. 5).

3.  Unscrew to remove the wing nut 
while keeping the foam gasket 
against the faucet body (Fig. 6).

4.  Holding the foam gasket in place, 
lower the Auxiliary Faucet stem 
and tubes through the hole in the 
sink ledge or counter (Fig. 7).

5.  With an assistant holding the fau-
cet in place, reach up from below 
the counter and slide the wing nut 
onto the threaded faucet. Position 
the faucet in the desired orienta-
tion and tighten the wing nut to 
secure the faucet in place (Fig. 8).

PREPARING FOR INSTALLATION INSTALLING THE FAUCET
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6.  Remove the Top Shroud (Fig. 9).

7.  Remove the Electronic Module 
(Fig. 10).

8.  Insert the green and blue tubes 
attached to the Auxiliary Faucet 
into their proper locations on the 
Bracket (Fig. 11 & 12).

NOTE: You may feel resistance before 
the tubes are fully installed. Ensure the 
tube is fully pushed in until it meets the 
mark or the marks disappear as a check 
on each of the tube connections in steps 
8 -10.

9.  Connect the tube from the cold 
water supply to the screen side of 
the Connector (Fig. 13).

NOTE: You must use the supplied Connec-
tor with fl ow controller (Fig. 2, part c) 
between the valve at the water supply 
and the eSpring™ Auxiliary Faucet.

10.  Insert the red tube attached to 
the Auxiliary Faucet into the
opposite end of the Connector 
(Fig. 14).

11.  Open the Auxiliary Faucet (Fig. 15).

12.  Open the water supply shut-off 
valve to start water fl owing 
through the Water Purifi er.

NOTE: It will take a short time for water 
to saturate the Cartridge and fl ow from 
the faucet. Flush for 5 minutes to remove 
air pockets and carbon dust. It may take 
5-15 minutes to clear. 

13.  Turn off the Auxiliary Faucet 
and check for any signs 
of leakage at all tubing 
connections (Fig. 16). If 
there is leaking or bubbling, 
refer to Troubleshooting in 
the manual (p. 12).

3

Fig. 14

Fig. 15

Fig. 16

Fig. 13

Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Fig. 12

Fig. 9



4.  Store the removal tool for future 
use (Fig. 20).

5.  Place the Top Shroud onto Base 
Housing (Fig. 21).

6.  Plug the Power Adapter into the 
wall outlet (Fig. 22).

7.  Wait for monitor to signal with a 
beep. This may take 30 seconds.

8.  Open the Auxiliary Faucet to run 
water through the Water Purifi er. 
Make sure the display has a blue 
cup. If not, refer to Troubleshooting 
in the manual, Auditory Warnings 
(p. 13).

 

1.  Insert Power Adapter into 
Electronic Module (Fig. 17).

2.  Replace the Electronic Module 
(Fig. 18).

3.  Push cord strain relief into notch 
on Base Housing (Fig. 19).

NOTE: Make sure the tubes are in the 
notches on the back of the Base Housing.

COMPLETING THE INSTALLATION
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INSTALLATION SOUS LE 
COMPTOIR
Cette installation se fait avec un robinet auxiliaire séparé monté sur le comptoir. 
Puisque le Purifi cateur d’Eau eSpringTM West monté sous le comptoir, cela per-
met une utilisation maximale du comptoir et aucun tuyau n’est visible. 

REMARQUE : Vous aurez besoin d’une prise électrique pour brancher l ’adaptateur 
de courant. Si vous avez besoin d’ instal ler une nouvel le prise, l ’ instal lation 
doi t être fai te par un élect ricien agréé ou certi fi é selon les lois fédérales, 
provinciales, étatiques, municipales et locales. Cette prise doi t avoi r une al 
imentation continue pour que le Puri fi cateur d’Eau fonctionne correctement. En 
cas de panne d’électrici té, voi r page 13.

AVANT D’ INSTALLER 
LE ROBINET AUXILIAIRE
La tuyauterie d’eau froide doit être modifi ée pour fournir un tube (plastique ou 
métal) de 3⁄8" de diamètre extérieur (DE) x 1⁄4" de diamètre intérieur (DI) pour 
raccordement au robinet auxiliaire (Schéma 1).

RECOMMANDATIONS

1.  Engagez un plombier si vous n’êtes pas 
à l ’aise pour instal ler le robinet.

2.  Vous aurez besoin de connaître le 
type et la taille du tube ou du tuyau 
se trouvant entre la canalisation 
d’alimentation en eau froide et le 
robinet de la cuisine. Prenez une 
photo numérique de la canalisa-
tion d’alimentation en eau froide en 
guise de guide lorsque vous irez à la 
quincaillerie pour acheter les pièces 
appropriées pour l’installation.

3.  Installez un té sur la canalisation d’alimentation en eau froide et une vanne 
d’arrêt séparée avant de connecter le robinet auxiliaire (Schéma 1). Ceci 
permettra de rincer et de nettoyer le Purifi cateur d’Eau lors des change-
ments de cartouche.

  a.  Tous les raccords et les valves doivent être approuvés pour une utilisa-
tion dans les applications d’eau potable.

 b.  You must purchase plastic ferrules when connecting plastic tubes to 
metal compression fi ttings (which come with metal ferrules for connection 
to metal pipe).

  Les résidents du Massachusetts doivent respecter les Codes de plomberie de 
l’état du Masssachusetts. Ayez recours à un plombier licencié pour l’installation.

AVANT D’ENTREPRENDRE L’INSTALLATION, LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LES 
INSTRUCTIONS ET ASSUREZ-VOUS D’AVOIR TOUTES LES PIÈCES ET 
OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES.

Pièces pour l ’ instal lation avec robinet 
auxi l iai re (Schéma 2) :

a.  Bec du robinet auxiliaire

b.   Corps du robinet auxiliaire avec tuyaux 
rouge, vert et bleu, joint d’étanchéité en 
mousse, écrou à oreilles

c.  Raccord avec régulateur de débit

REMARQUE : Le raccord doi t êt re uti l isé 
pour toutes les instal lations.

Outils nécessaires (non inclus):
• Stylo
•  Clés à fourche de 3⁄8" (10 mm) et 7⁄8" (22 mm) ou une clef à mollette Crescent

Outils facultatifs :
• Perceuse
• Scie à trous 1 ¼" (32mm) – 1 1⁄2" (38mm)

UTILISEZ CET ENCART AU LIEU DES 
PAGES 6 À 10 DU MANUEL

D’ INSTRUCTIONS
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1.  Posez le tube rouge et le tube 
vert dessus le diagramme, un 
à la fois. Posez le tube bleu au 
bas et utilisez un stylo pour 
tracer un trait au niveau des 
fl èches (Schéma 3).

2.   Choisissez où vous voulez 
mettre le robinet auxiliaire. Il 
se peut qu’il y ait déjà un orifi ce 
pour douchette, distributeur de 
savon ou robinet supplémen-
taire sur le bord de l’évier et 
que vous puissiez l’utiliser pour 
installer le robinet auxiliaire. Si 
vous sortez la douchette, vous devrez faire un joint approprié. (Se renseigner 
dans un magasin de fournitures de plomberie pour obtenir de l’aide.) Si vous 
avez besoin de percer un nouveau trou, son diamètre doit être entre 11⁄4’’ 
(32 mm) et 11⁄2’’ (38 mm), à moins de 51⁄2’’ (140 mm) du bac de l’évier et 
au moins à 11⁄4’’ (32 mm) du mur. Avant de percer le trou, vérifi ez d’avoir 
suffi samment d’espace libre sous l’évier ou le comptoir pour permettre 
l’installation du robinet et des raccords au Purifi cateur d’Eau eSpring™.

REMARQUE : Pour les comptoi rs massi fs, nous vous recommandons d’uti l iser 
une scie à trous à bi -lame très affûtée et de commencer par un trou de guidage. 
Si vous avez un évier en porcelaine/céramique ou un comptoi r en car relage, nous 
vous recommandons de demander l ’aide d’un professionnel pour percer le trou.

  AVERTISSEMENT : En raison des risques de choc électrique ou d’électrocution, il 
est recommandé de faire très attention en se servant de la perceuse électrique 
ou de tout autre outil électrique à proximité de l’évier. Vous devez vous assurer 
en tout temps qu’aucune partie de vous-même ou de la perceuse n’est en 
contact avec de l’eau ou de l’humidité.

1.  Sortez les capuchons des extrémi-
tés du bec (Schéma 4).

2.  Insérez le bec du robinet dans le 
corps (Schéma 5).

3.  Dévissez pour enlever l’écrou à 
oreilles tout en maintenant le joint 
d’étanchéité en mousse contre le 
corps du robinet (Schéma 6).

4.  En tenant le joint d’étanchéité en 
mousse en place, fai tes passer 
la tige du robinet auxiliaire et les 
tubes dans le trou se trouvant sur 
le bord de l’évier ou du comptoir 
(Schéma 7).

5.  Avec une autre personne tenant le 
robinet en place, passez la main 
par-dessous le comptoir et fai tes 
gl isser l’écrou à oreilles sur le 
fi letage du robinet. Mettez le robi-
net en position désirée et serrez 
l’écrou à oreilles pour sécuriser le 
robinet (Schéma 8).

PRÉPARATION POUR L’ INSTALLATION INSTALLATION DU ROBINET
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6.  Enlevez le boîtier supérieur 
(Schéma 9).

7.  Enlevez le module électronique 
(Schéma 10).

8.  Insérez les tubes vert et bleu 
attachés au robinet auxiliaire dans 
les endroits appropriés du support 
de fi xation (Schémas 11 et 12).

REMARQUE : Vous senti rez une résis-
tance avant que les tuyaux soient en-
tièrement instal lés. Vei l lez à ce que le 
tubage soi t poussé entièrement jusqu’au 
trai t ou que le trai t disparaisse en guise 
de vér i fi cation pour chaque raccord de 
tubage lors des étapes 8 à 10.

9.  Connectez le tuyau d’alimentation 
en eau froide au côté à tamis du 
raccord (Schéma 13).

REMARQUE : Vous devez uti l iser le rac-
cord fourni avec le régulateur de débi t 
(Schéma 2, pièce c) entre la valve de l ’al 
imentation en eau et le robinet auxi l iai 
re eSpring™

10.  Insérez le tube rouge attaché au 
robinet auxiliaire dans l’extrémité 
fl échée du raccord avec le régula-
teur de débit (Schéma 14).

11.  Ouvrez le robinet auxiliaire 
(Schéma 15).

12.  Ouvrez la valve d’arrêt d’eau pour 
que l’eau commence à passer dans 
le Purifi cateur d’Eau.

REMARQUE : Il faut un peu de temps 
pour que l ’eau sature la cartouche et 
commence à couler du robinet. Laissez 
couler l ’eau pendant 5 minutes afi n d’él 
iminer les poches d’ai r et la poussière 
de carbone. Il faut compter ent re 5 et 15 
minutes pour les dégager. 

13.  Fermez le robinet auxiliaire 
et vérifi ez qu’il n’y a pas de 
fuite à tous les raccords de 
tuyaux (Schéma 16). S’il y a 
une fuite ou des bulles d’eau, 
consultez la section Dépan-
nage dans le manuel (p. 12).

3

Fig. 14

Fig. 15

Fig. 16

Fig. 13

Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Fig. 12

Fig. 9



4.  Rangez l’outil d’extraction pour une 
utilisation ultérieure (Schéma 20).

5.  Mettez le boîtier supérieur sur le 
socle (Schéma 21).

6.  Branchez l’adaptateur de courant 
à la prise électrique murale 
(Schéma 22).

7.  Attendez que le dispositif de con-
trôle émette un signal sonore. Ceci 
peut prendre 30 secondes.

8.  Ouvrez le robinet auxiliaire pour 
faire passer l’eau à travers le 
Purifi cateur d’Eau. Vérifi ez qu’il y 
a une tasse bleue sur l’affi chage. 
Si ce n’est pas le cas, consultez la 
section Dépannage dans le manuel, 
avertissements sonores (p. 13).

 

1.  Insérez l’adaptateur de courant 
dans le module électronique 
(Schéma 17).

2.  Replacez le module électronique 
(Schéma 18).

3. Poussez la bride de cordon dans 
l’encoche du socle (Schéma 19).

REMARQUE : Vei l lez à ce que les tubes 
soient dans les encoches au dos du socle.

TERMINER L’ INSTALLATION
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INSTALACIÓN DEBAJO DEL 
MOSTRADOR
Esta instalación utiliza un Grifo auxiliar independiente montado en el mostrador. 
Con el Purifi cador de agua eSpringTM Wdebajo del mostrador, esta instalación per-
mite el uso máximo del espacio del gabinete y no queda ninguna tubería visible. 

NOTA: Necesitará una salida eléctrica para conectar el adaptador de energía. 
Si necesita instalar una nueva salida eléctrica, la instalación la debe hacer un 
electricista autorizado o certifi cado en conformidad con las leyes federales, 
provinciales, estatales, municipales y locales. Esta sal ida eléctrica debe tener 
corriente continua para que el Purifi cador de agua funcione correctamente. En 
caso de haber un apagón eléctrico, vea la página 13.

ANTES DE INSTALAR EL 
GRIFO AUXILIAR
Se deben modifi car las instalaciones de plomería para proporcionar una tubería 
de plástico o de metal con diámetro externo de 3⁄8" pulg. y diámetro interno de 
1⁄4" pulg. para la conexión del Grifo auxiliar (Fig. 1).

RECOMENDACIONES

1.  Contrate a un plomero si no se con-
sidera capaz de instalar el grifo.

2.  Necesitará saber qué tipo y tamaño de 
tubería hay entre la línea de suministro 
de agua fría y el grifo de la cocina. 
Tome una fotografía digital de la línea 
de suministro de agua fría para guiarse 
en la ferretería al comprar las piezas 
adecuadas para la instalación.

3.  Instale una T en la línea de suministro 
de agua fría y una válvula de cierre separada antes de hacer la conexión del 
Grifo auxiliar (Fig. 1). Esto permitirá elevar y limpiar el

Purifi cador de agua cuando cambie el cartucho.

 a.  Todos los aditamentos y las válvulas deben ser aprobados para usarse 
en aplicaciones de agua potable.

 b.  Debe comprar casquillos de plástico cuando conecte tubos de plástico 
aaditamentos de compresión de metal (los cuales vienen con los casquil-
los metálicos para hacer conexiones a tubos de metal). 

Residentes del estado de Massachusetts, por favor cumplan con los códigos 
de plomería de Massachusetts. Pida a un plomero certifi cado que haga la 
instalación.

REVISE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA ASEGURARSE DE 
TENER TODAS LAS PIEZAS Y HERRAMIENTAS ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN.

Componentes del grifo auxiliar (Fig. 2):

a.  Canaleta del grifo auxiliar

b.   Armazón del grifo auxiliar con tubos rojo, 
verde y azul, empaque de hule espuma, 
tuerca de mariposa.

c.  Conector con controlador de fl ujo.

NOTA: El conector se debe usar para todas 
las instalaciones.

Herramientas necesarias (no incluidas):
• Pluma
•  Llaves con extremo abierto de 3⁄8 pulg. (10 mm) y 7⁄8 pulg. (22 mm), o una 

llave de lúnula ajustable.

Herramientas opcionales:
• Taladro
• Sierra perforadora de 1¼ pulg. (32mm) – 11⁄2 pulg. (38mm)

UTILICE ESTE MATERIAL EN LUGAR 
DE LAS PÁGINAS 6-10

DEL MANUAL DEL USUARIO
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1.  Coloque el tubo rojo y el tubo 
verde en la parte superior del 
diagrama, uno a la vez. Coloque 
el tubo azul en la parte inferior 
y use una pluma para marcar-
los en las fl echas (Fig. 3).

 b.  Use a ruler or lay the tube 
from the cold water supply 
on the top of this diagram 
and mark a line at 3⁄4 pulg. 
(18mm) or at the arrow 
(Fig. 3).

2.  Seleccione un sitio para el 
Grifo auxiliar. Quizá ya haya un agujero adicional con tapa en el borde del 
fregadero para un rociador, distribuidor de jabón o un grifo extra que 
se pueda usar para montar el Grifo auxiliar. Si desmontará el rociador 
conectado, deberá sellarse de manera adecuada. (Consulte a una persona 
en una plomería para obtener asistencia).

3.  Si necesita taladrar un nuevo agujero, éste debe medir de 1¼ pulg. 
(32mm) a 11⁄2 pulg. (38mm) de diámetro, debe estar a menos de 5 1⁄2 
pulg. (140 mm) del fregadero y a por lo menos 1¼ pulg. (32mm) de la 
pared. Antes de taladrar, asegúrese de tenersufi ciente espacio libre debajo 
del fregadero o mostrador para acomodar el grifo y poder hacer las conex-
iones al Purifi cador de agua eSpring™.

NOTA: Para los mostradores sólidos se recomienda usar una sierra perforadora de 
doble hoja muy afi lada y empezar haciendo un agujero piloto. Si su fregadero es de 
porcelana o cerámica, o tiene un mostrador de azulejo, se recomienda contratar a 
un profesional para hacer el taladrado.

  ADVERTENCIA: Debido a la posibilidad de sacudida eléctrica o electrocución, 
tenga cuidado extremo cuando opere un taladro eléctrico u otras herramientas 
eléctricas cerca del fregadero. Asegúrese de que en ningún momento, ninguna 
pieza del taladro entre en contacto con el agua o con humedad.

1.  Quite los tapones de ambos extre-
mos de la canaleta. (Fig. 4).

2.  Oprima la canaleta del grifo en el 
armazón principal (Fig. 5).

3.  Destornille para quitar la tuerca de 
mariposa mientras que mantiene 
el empaque de hule espuma contra 
el armazón del grifo (Fig. 6).

4.  Sujetando el empaque de hule 
espuma en su lugar, baje la espiga 
y los tubos del Grifo auxiliar a 
través del agujero del borde del 
fregadero o mostrador (Fig. 7).

5.  Mientras que otra persona sujeta 
el grifo en su lugar, estírese desde 
abajo del mostrador y deslice la 
tuerca de mariposa sobre el grifo 
roscado. Acomode el grifo en la 
orientación deseada y apriete la 
tuerca de mariposa para fi jar el 
grifo en su lugar (Fig. 8).

PREPARACIÓN PARA LA 
INSTALACIÓN

INSTALACIÓN DEL GRIFO
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6.  Quite el Recubrimiento superior 
(Fig. 9).

7.  Quite el Módulo electrónico 
(Fig. 10).

8.  Introduzca los tubos verde y azul 
montados al Grifo auxiliar en sus 
sitios  correspondientes en el 
Soporte (Fig. 11 y 12).

NOTA: Sentirá resistencia antes de que 
los tubos estén completamente insta-
lados. Asegúrese de que el tubo esté 
completamente empujado hacia adentro 
hasta que llegue a la marca, o verifi que 
que las marcas desaparezcan en cada 
una de las conexiones del tubo de los 
pasos 8-10.

9.  Conecte el tubo del suministro de 
agua fría al lado de la rejilla del 
conector (Fig. 13).

NOTA: Debe usar el Conector provisto con 
el controlador de fl ujo (Fig. 2, parte c) 
entre la válvula en el suminist ro de agua 
y el Grifo auxil iar eSpring™.

10. I ntroduzca el tubo rojo montado al 
Grifo auxiliar en el extremo de la 
fl echa del Conector con controla-
dor de fl ujo (Fig. 14).

11.  Abra el Grifo auxiliar (Fig. 15).

12.  Abra the water supply shut-off valve 
to start water fl owing through the 
Water Purifi er.

NOTA: Transcurrirá un período corto para 
que el agua sature el Cartucho y fl uya 
del grifo. Deje pasar el agua 5 minutos 
para eliminar bolsas de aire y polvo de 
carbono. Puede tardar de 5 a 15 minutos 
para despejarse. 

13.  Cierre el Grifo auxiliar y re-
vise si hay señales de fugas 
en todas las conexiones de 
la tubería (Fig. 16). Si hay 
fugas o burbujas, consulte 
la sección de Reparación de 
averías (página 12).
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4.  Guarde la herramienta de remoción 
para uso futuro (Fig. 20).

5.  Coloque el Recubrimiento superior 
en el Armazón de la base (Fig. 21).

6.  Enchufe el Adaptador de energía a la 
salida eléctrica de la pared (Fig. 22).

7.  Espere a que el monitor dé una señal 
con un sonido. Esto puede tardar 30 
segundos.

8.  Abra el Grifo auxiliar para que el 
agua pase por el purifi cador de 
agua. Asegúrese de que la pantalla 
tenga un vaso azul (pág. Si no tiene, 
consulte la sección de Reparación de 
averías (página 13).

 

1.  Introduzca el Adaptador de energía 
al Módulo electrónico (Fig. 17).

2.  Coloque nuevamente el Módulo 
electrónico (Fig. 18).

3.  Oprima la liberación del cable en 
la muesca del Armazón de la base 
(Fig. 19).

NOTA: Asegúrese de que los tubos estén 
en las muescas en la parte posterior del 
Armazón de la base.

FINALIZAR LA INSTALACIÓN
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